

KETAN BANSAL

IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector-9
Chandigarh. Telephone: 0172-2760810

## ORDER

Appellant : Sh. Viyana Berwal (Brand Ambassador)

R/o House No. B-901, Pinecrest Tower, Godrej Garden City, Jagatpur, Ahmedabad, Gujrat.

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP-cum-CPIO/Crime

CPIO Reply : 16/RTI/CPIO/Crime

Dated 02.09.2024.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

This is an order in connection with online First Appeal no. PODEP/A/E/00071 and PODEP/A/E/00072 dated 17.09.2024, preferred by Sh. Viyana Berwal R/o House No. B-901, Pinecrest Tower, Godrej Garden City, Jagatpur, Ahmedabad, Gujrat under RTI Act 2005, received and transferred to this against the disposal of his RTI Application Nos. PODEP/R/E/00603 and PODEP/R/E/00603/1.

## Facts:-

- 2. Vide RTI application, the applicant has sought information in connection with action taken on the decisions of 17th Project Elephant Steering Committee Meeting, related to mishandling Elephant as CATTLE being National Heritage Animal of India, with protection cover under Wildlife Protection Act, 1972. The details and copy of proposal, placing and covering under the Emblems and Names (Prevention of Improper Use) Act, 1950. Chandigarh Police Act is defective. CPIO/Crime disposed off the RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/00603, vide No. 16/RTI/CPIO/Crime dated 02.09.2024.
- 3. The appellant is not satisfied with the reply/information supplied by the CPIO/Crime and has filed the instant appeal mentioning therein that Defeated purpose with bad intention as CPIO is illiterate, breaching public violating, unfit

as public servant: Mandate of Chandigarh Police Act - Punjab Police Act - Haryana Police Act and Emblems and Names (Prevention of Improper Use) Act, 1950.

4. The Comments of DSP-cum-CPIO/Crime were sought vide No D-763/R/RTI/SP/Hqrs. dated 23.09.2024, who intimated that RTI application no. PODEP/R/E/00603/1 was not dealt by CPIO/Crime, whereas the reply in RTI application no. PODEP/R/E/00603 has already been given to the applicant vide no. 16/RTI/CPIO/Crime dated 06.09.2024 i.e. "the information sought by the applicant does not relate to this office". Because, nether this office was part of the 17<sup>th</sup> project Elephant steering Committee meeting and nor any information/communication related to it was received in this office. Moreover, the matter of both RTI Application & appeal are similar.

## DECISION

5. I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of CPIO/Crime. I found that two online appeals, i.e. PODEP/A/E/00072 is filed against RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/00603/1 dealt by .CPIO/CPD and PODEP/A/E/00071 against RTI application PODEP/R/E/00603 dealt by CPIO/Crime, are filed by the appellant. However, the matter of both the RTI application is same. The undersigned being First Appellate Authority/Crime is satisfied with the reply/comment of CPIO/Crime. Therefore, no more action is required in the matter and the appeal bearing No. PODEP/A/E/00071 is hereby disposed off, accordingly.

Moreover, the decision on appeal bearing No. PODEP/A/E/00072 which filed against RTI application No. PODEP/R/E/00603/1 is to be informed to the appellant by the SSP/UT being FAA w.r.t. CPIO/CPD.

(VETAN BANGAI

(KETAN BANSAL, IPS)
Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.
-cum-Appellate Authority (Crime),
U.T., Chandigarh.

No. D-799-802 R/RTI/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 9/10/2024

## Copies to:-

- 1. Sh. Viyana Berwal R/o House No. B-901, Pinecrest Tower, Godrej Garden City, Jagatpur, Ahmedabad, Gujrat
- 2. SSP/UT-cum-FAA/CPD for necessary information and action, please.
- 3. DSP-Cum-CPIO/Crime U.T., Chandigarh

4. I/C Computer Section.

<sup>2&</sup>lt;sup>nd</sup> Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal limitation period—90 days)